DRDINANCE NO. 9, 1963

AN ORDINANCE fixing the annual salaries for officers of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to be elected for the term commencing January 1, 1964, and fixing the time when the same shall take effect.

WHEREAS, it is provided by Chapter 107, Section 6 of the Acts of 1959 of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana that the Common Council of each and every city on or before April 1st of the year in which elections for selection of city officers are held, shall fix the annual salaries of such elected officers as provided for in said Act, which salaries shall not be changed during their respective terms of office, and

WHEREAS, said Section 6 of said Chapter 107 of the Acts of 1959 of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana further provides that such ordinance must be twice published in a newspaper of general circulation, the first of which publications must be not less than thirty days prior to the date of the final passage of this ordinance.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 107 of the Acts of 1959 of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the following annual salaries, payable from the General Fund, are hereby fixed for the following elective officers of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, effective for the term commencing January 1, 1964, and continuing during their elective term of office.

Section 2. The Clerk-Treasurer is ordered and directed to publish this ordinance twice in a newspaper of general circulations in the English language, in this city, the first of which publications shall be at least 30 days prior to the date of the passage of this ordinance.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication as by law required, passage and approval by the Mayor, except that the salaries provided for herein shall not be in force and effect until January 1, 1964.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council fo the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>25</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1963.

<u>S/Mary Alice Dunlap</u> Mary Alice Dunlap, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/T. D. Ellis
T. D. Ellis, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington on the 26 day of March , 1963, at the hour of 2 o'clock P. M.

S/T. D. Ellis
T. D. Ellis, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the <u>26</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1963, at the hour of <u>2</u> o'clock P. M.

S/Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Mayor